(b) Management assessed the recoverable amount of assets for which indicators of impairment exists as at 30
June 2021 and details of assessment have been disclosed.

(c) Hierarchy level

Details of the Group’s freehold land and building and information about the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 2 Level 3

MUR’000 MUR’000

Land and Building 3,293,300 -

Leasehold land improvement and buildings - 10,534,179

Site Improvements - 591,231

Balance as at 30 June 2021 3,293,300 11,125,410

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

205204

CIEL LIMITED INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

9. (a) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Cont’d)

(c) Fair value of land and buildings (Cont’d)

Hotel segment (Cont’d)

(d)	 Bank borrowings are secured on fixed and floating charges on property, plant and equipment of the Group and
the Company.

(e)	 The following summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in
recurring level 3 fair value measurements:

Valuation technique
and key inputs Sensitivity used Effect on fair value

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

Leasehold land improvement & buildings Depreciated replacement
cost approach

1% increase in cost
of replacing property 105,342 118,886

1% decrease in cost of
replacing property (105,342) (118,886)

Site improvements Depreciated replacement
cost approach

1% increase in cost
of replacing property 5,91 6,271

1% decrease in cost of
replacing property (5,912) (6,271)

Property Segment

(a)	 The freehold land of Ferney Limited (“FL”) relates to hunting ground, sugar cane fields, land surrounding the
factory and fallow land as well as land earmarked for the Ferney Integrated Development Project under a
Smart City Scheme developed through Ferney Development Company Limited (“FDL”). These lands were valued
by CDDS Land Surveyors and Property Valuer, an  independent and professionally qualified valuer, in  2021.
The valuation of land was derived using the sales comparison approach by reference to land transactions in
the vicinity.

(b)	 Ferney Integrated Development Project: On 17 November 2020, the Economic Development Board issued a

[…]

the country risk and size for the company. The cost of debt is based on the interest-bearing borrowings.

Growth rate estimates: Rates are based on management’s best estimates of the Group’s and industry’s growth rate.

Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following cash generating units:

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

IMG Group (i) 207,203 207,203

C-Care Group:

Ex-Medical and Surgical Company Ltd (ii) 240,378 240,378

Wellkin Hospital (iii) 343,059 343,059

Department of Cardiac Sciences and Critical Care (iv) 7,508 7,508

798,148 798,148

(i) IMG Group

The recoverable amount of this cash-generating unit is MUR 511M determined based on the fair value less costs to
sell calculations. These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets and forecasts approved
by management. Fair value was determined by using an appropriate discount rate to discount future cash flows
generated from IMG Group. The discount rate calculation is based on specific circumstances of the cash generating
units and a rate of 20.69% (2020:15.7%) has been estimated. The terminal value has been computed by capitalising
the net income prevailing at the end of the cash flow projections, using  a growth rate of 6% (2020: 4.7%) and
discounted as appropriate.

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions – IMG Group

Discount factor +0.5% point (27,000) (26,000)

Discount factor -0.5% point 30,000 29,000

Terminal growth rate +0.5% point 10,400 4,300

Terminal growth rate -0.5% point (9,700) (3,900)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

217216

CIEL LIMITED INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Cont’d)

Impairment testing of goodwill (Cont’d)

Healthcare Segment (Cont’d)

(ii)	 C-Care (Mauritius) Limited (Ex-Medical and Surgical Company Ltd)

C-Care is listed on the stock exchange of Mauritius (DEM). The share price of C-Care increased significantly over the
financial year ended 30 June 2021, however, with low trading volumes. The investment in C-Care has been valued
using the Volume Weighted Average Price (“VWAP”) for the financial year ended 30 June 2021 as management
considers it is a more appropriate valuation of the Company. The share price as at 30 June 2021 was MUR 19.70 and
the VWAP used for valuing the investment was MUR 10.35. The recoverable amount of this cash generating unit is
MUR 911M. The fair value as at 30 June 2020 was obtained by using a share price of MUR 4.34.

(iii)	 Wellkin Hospital

The recoverable amount of the cash-generating units for the balance of MUR 343M has been determined based on
the fair value less cost to sell. These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved
by senior management covering a five-year period. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 9.25%
(2020: 8.86%) and the growth rate is 3% (2020: 2.4%).

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions – Wellkin Hospital

Discount factor +0.5% point (227,000) (156,000)

Discount factor -0.5% point 266,000 183,000

Terminal growth rate +0.5% point 221,000 143,000

Terminal growth rate -0.5% point (180,000) (123,000)

(iv)	 Department of Cardiac Sciences and Critical Care

The recoverable amount of Department of Cardiac Sciences and Critical Care Cash Generating Unit of MUR 7.5M
has been determined based on its fair value less cost to sell. These calculations use cash flow projections based
on financial budgets approved by senior management covering a five-year period. The discount rate applied to the
cash flow projections is 9.25% (2020: 8.86%) and growth rate is 3% (2020: 2.4%). Management has used its past
experience in determining the value of each assumption. As a result of the analysis, management did not identify
any impairment.

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions – Department of Cardiac Sciences

Discount factor +0.5% point (6,000) (6,000)

Discount factor -0.5% point 24,000 24,000

Terminal growth rate +0.5% point 7,000 7,000

Terminal growth rate -0.5% point (7,000) (7,000)

Financial services segment

Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following cash generating units.

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

Indian Ocean Financial Holdings Limited (Group) 163,378 163,378

Investment Professionals Ltd 19,062 19,062

Mitco Group Limited 70,515 70,515

252,955 252,955

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Cont’d)

Impairment testing of goodwill (Cont’d)

Financial services segment (Cont’d)

The key assumptions used for the impairment calculation are:

BNI
Madagascar

SA

Investment
Professionals

Limited
MITCO Group

Limited

2021

Risk-free rate (%) 9.50% 4.31% 4.31%

Equity beta 0.74 0.7 0.7

Specific risk premium (%) 4.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Equity market risk premium (%) 9.84% 5.98% 5.98%

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (%) 19.67% 10.60% 10.60%

Growth (%) 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Model Dividend
Discount

Model

Dividend
Discount

Model

Dividend
Discount

Model

Number of years 4 3 3

2020

Risk-free rate (%) 11.00% 3.79% 3.79%

Equity beta 1 0.76 0.76

Specific risk premium (%) 4.00% 1.00% 1.00%

Equity market risk premium (%) 7.30% 7.58% 7.58%

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (%) 22.30% 10.31% 10.31%

Growth (%) 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Model
Dividend Discount

Model

Dividend
Discount

Model

Dividend
Discount

Model

Number of years 4 3 3

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

219218

CIEL LIMITED INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (Cont’d)

Impairment testing of goodwill (Cont’d)

Financial services segment (Cont’d)

Management has determined the values assigned to each of the above key assumptions as follows:

Assumption Approach used to determine values

Risk-free rate (%)
Reflects the risk-free rate applicable to the country, for instance, the 10-year

[…]

(i) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Banking specific segment (Cont’d)

BNI is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at floating interest rates. BNI’s policy is to minimise exposure
to interest rate movements without exposing itself to speculation or undue risk. BNI manages its exposure to
fluctuations in interest rates with a view to containing its net interest costs or securing its interest revenues through
the purchase of certain hedging instruments such as interest rate caps, floors, swaps or forward rate agreements.

The current policy is to have a good mix of fixed and variable interest rate.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both financial assets
and liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the
amount of liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was for the whole year. A 1% change is used and
represents management’s assessment of the likely change in interest rate.

If interest rates had changed by 1% and all other variables were held constant, the impact on profit or loss would be
as follows:

THE GROUP

2021 2020

MUR’000 MUR’000

1% increase in interest rate 23,500 (9,291)

1% decrease in interest rate (23,500) 9,291

BNI has a net asset exposure of MUR 2.35Bn as at 30 June 2021 compared to a net liability exposure of MUR 929M
as at 30 June 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021  (CONT’D)

321320

CIEL LIMITED INTEGRATED REPORT 2021

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(d) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Non-banking specific segment

The Group is exposed to interest rate cash flow as it borrows at variable and fixed rates. This risk is somehow
mitigated by non-current receivables and loans at call being granted at variable rates.

[…]

MUR/EUR exchange rate – decrease 5% 5 5 (0.4) (0.4)

Non-banking specific segment

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures.

The Group has a treasury department in place where foreign exchange exposure risk is monitored and managed.
If necessary, management can also use financial instruments to hedge currency risk.

The Group is primarily exposed to USD, EUR, GBP and ZAR. Foreign exchange risk arises from future
commercial transactions.

Forward contracts are used to mitigate foreign currency risks.

The following table details the Group’s exposure to foreign currencies as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020:

THE GROUP

2021 2020

Profit or loss Profit or loss

MUR’M MUR’M

USD (541) (1,115)

EUR (2,871) (4,410)

GBP (298) (277)

ZAR 532 355

Others (284) (1,233)

CIEL Ltd, the Company, does not have significant exposure to foreign currencies. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis
has been performed as the amount will be immaterial.

45. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)

(d) Market Risk (Cont’d)

The following table details the Group’s; excluding BNI sensitivity to a 5% change in MUR against the
relevant currencies.

THE GROUP

2021 2020

Profit or loss Profit or loss

MUR’M MUR’M

MUR/USD exchange rate – increase 5% 27 56

MUR/USD exchange rate – decrease 5% (27) (56)

MUR/EUR exchange rate – increase 5% 144 220

MUR/EUR exchange rate – decrease 5% (144) (220)

MUR/GBP exchange rate – increase 5% 15 13

MUR/GBP exchange rate – decrease 5% (15) (13)

MUR/ZAR exchange rate – increase 5% (27) (17)

MUR/ZAR exchange rate – decrease 5% 27 17

The Company does not have significant exposure to foreign currencies. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis has been
performed.

(iii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held by the Group and classified on the
consolidated statement of financial position as financial assets and FVOCI.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Group diversifies its portfolio.

Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of a change in the fair value of the investments in other financial assets